\\y\ ZONING DIVISION

“ 200 S. Hamilton Road

G a h a n n a Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614-342-4025

zoning@gahanna.gov
www.gahanna,.gov

Public Service & Engineering

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Project/Property Address or Location: Project Name /Business Name:
870 Claycraft Road Trevi Enterprises
Parcel ID No.(s): Zoning Designation: Total Acreage:
025-013638 & 025-013639|OCT 16.93

Description of Variance Requested:

Request delay of the start of construction of bike path until paths are built on each side of the property. If built now, it would not be connected to
anything. In the event that the City widens Claycraft Road, the bike path will be destroyed. For these reasons, the final approved construction
drawings included a note that "Public sidewalk to be added at later time once additional sidewalk is installed in the area" (page C200 executed on
02/27/2019)
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APPLICANT Name-do not use d business name: Appllcon’r Address:

David Poe 919 Old Henderson Rd, Columbus, OH 43220
Applicant E-mail: Applicant Phone No.:
dpoe@valuerecovery.com 614.975.5629

BUSINESS Name (if appliccible):

Value Recovery Group

_ADDITIONAL CONTACTS Please List Primary Contact for Correspondence (please list all applicable contacts)
Name(s): Contact Information (phone no./email):

Bob Biondi 8400 Industrial Parkway, Plain City, OH 43064
614.873.0662
bobbionid@rrohio.com

{ PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if different from Applicant) Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):

Trevi Enterprises LLC 614.873.0662 bobbionid@rrohio.com

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see page 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that
the project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that
approval.

\

Applicant /Primary Contact Signature:

| RECEIVED:

| Zoning File No\/MOJO/q E'DATE: / [1;0'/? g DATE: QO?O/?

INTERNAL USE
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Gahanna

Public Service & Engineering

VARIANCE APPLICATION = SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

TO BE COMPLETED /SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT:

1. Review Gahanna Code Chapter 1131 (visit www.municode.com)
(Sign Variances, refer to Chapter 1165.12; Fence Variances, 1171.05; Flood Plain Variances, 1191.18)

2. Survey of property certified by o registered surveyor (11”"x17" copy) if Applicable
- Site Plan, drawings, or survey that depicts where the Variance is requested.

3. A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following three conditions:
(not applicable for Sign, Fence, or Flood Plain Variances; see code referenced in #1 above for applicable
criferia)
- Special circumstances or conditions
- Necessary for preservation and enjoyment of property rights
- Will not adversely affect the health or safety
4, List of contiguous property owners & their mailing address

5. One set of pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners

6. Application fee paid (in accordance with the Building & Zoning Fee Schedule)

7. Application & all supporting documents submitted in digital format

Application & all supporting documents submitted in hardcopy format

9. Authorization Consent Form Complete & Notarized (see page 3)

Please Note:
The Public Hearing will not occur until the City Of Gahanna Staff reviews the Application for Code Consistency.
Applications that are not consistent with the code will not be scheduled for hearing.
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AUTHORIZATION CONSENT FORM

(must sign in the presence of a notary)
If you are filling out more than one application for the same project & address, you may submit a copy of this form with additional applications.

IF THE PROPERTY OWNER IS THE APPLICANT, SKIP TO NEXT SECTION

-4

w

g As the property owner/authorized owner's representative of the subject property listed on this application, hereby authorize

2 the applicant /representative to act in all matters pertaining to the processing and approval of this application, including

E modifying the project. | agree to be bound by all terms and agreements made by the applicant /representative.

w

o. . .

o Bob Biondi

o
(s ))mty owner name printed)

M% / 1] 15

(property owner signature) (d cri‘e)

\\ ““ \Eilén W
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _| ;2 éay of /L/c/ Vem / 22720 /67 \\ l /

State of Oh (o County of 01/1 { &7\ /
Notary Public Signature: il /7/’ @/W 7/4("4

,
/

MARGARET M. LONG
Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Comm. Expires Dec. 04, 2024

AGREEMENT TO COMPLY AS APPROVED As the applicant /representative /owner of the subject property listed on
this application, | hereby agree that the project will be completed as approved with any conditions and terms of the approval,
and any proposed changes to the approval shall be submitted for review and approval to City staff.

AUTHORIZATION TO VISIT THE PROPERTY | hereby authorize City representatives to visit, photograph and post
notice (if applicable) on the subject property as described.

APPLICATION SUBMISSION CERTIFICATION | hereby certify that the information on this application is complete

and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

David Poe

Applicant/Property Owner/Representative

\\ ““‘E}X‘-’.{-%U : ’z/,
‘\\\ I / A

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this [ [ dcy of /ZQW/WW' 20 /9

/ MARGARET M. LONG

State of /9 Ao County of é il A /;“ Notary Public, State of Ohio
== =, !

Notary Public Signature: \—/;MV/(? W/é%’/t/u/’L ///,4' f

y Comm. Expires Dec. 04, 2024

R S5 '.l\\\
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A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following three conditions:

1. Special circumstances or conditions

The request for the variance is to delay of the start of construction of bike path until paths are
built on each side of the property. If built now, the bike path would not be connected to
anything. During the building plan phase, it was suggested that Claycraft Road may be widen in
the future. If so, the bike path will be destroyed during the street widening.

For these reasons, the final approved construction drawings included a note that "Public
sidewalk to be added at |ater time once additional sidewalk is installed In the area” (page C200,
executed on 02/27/2019 by the City)

2. Necessary for preservation and enjoyment of property rights

The owner has agreed to install the bike path but only to delay its construction until there are
bike paths on each side of the property to connect. Granting this variance will avoid the need to
construct the path twice if the City widens Claycraft Rd.

3. Will not adversely affect the health or safety

There are no sidewalks or bike paths currently located on Claycraft Rd. This variance request
will not adversely affect the health or safety.
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Step Enterprises
11708 Huntington Way
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Gahanna

December 17, 2019

Trevi Enterprises LLC
8400 Industrial Pkwy
Plain City, OH 43064

RE:

Project 870 Claycraft Rd Variance Comment Letter

Dear Trevi Enterprises LLC:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project.

Building

1.

No comments.

Fire District

2.

Parks
3.

The fire division has not comment on the following issues:
The sign plan DR19
The color accent for the exterior of the building DR19

On the Bike Path V19

since these are not referenced in the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.

No Comment per Julie Predieri

Community Development

4.

Please be aware that staff cannot support the variance request. The approved final development plan
included an 8' wide bike path. This was a condition of approval. The reasons for the variance as stated
in the application, while logical, go against a city initiative to have pedestrian facilities. Also, staff does
not agree that approving the variance wouldn't potentially create an unsafe situation as this facility is
adjacent to a residential use.

Please also be aware that there is not any proposed widening or other improvements proposed for
this area of Claycraft Road.

Engineering

5.

The referenced plan note indicating a delayed construction of this pathway would not align with
Gahanna City Code and the approved FDP. Public Service and Engineering suggested that the
application seek this variance if they desired to delay construction of the path.

870 Claycraft provided 10-ft of new right of way to accommodate future widening of Claycraft Rad, as
envisioned by Gahanna’s Thoroughfare plan. This proposed bike path is to be located at the edge of
the new right of way limit, where it would be unlikely to conflict with a future widening.

200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4010 (Phone) 614.342.4100 (Fax)



Page 2 of 2

December 17, 2019

Re: Project 870 Claycraft Rd,
870 Claycraft Rd

Per code section 1317.05, upon receipt of an occupancy permit, this Developer deposited escrow
funds in lieu of this walk’s construction. Without an approved variance from the obligation to
construct this walk the Developer must complete these improvements within 6 months of issuance of
an occupancy permit.

Soil & Water Conservation District
6. No Comment Received.

Public Safety
7. No Comment Received.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Administrative Assistant



December 23, 2019

Applicant response to City comments

RE: Project 870 Claycraft Rd Variance Comment Letter

Community Development

4. Please be aware that staff cannot support the variance request. The approved final development plan
included an 8' wide bike path. This was a condition of approval. The reasons for the variance as stated in
the application, while logical, go against a city initiative to have pedestrian facilities. Also, staff does not
agree that approving the variance wouldn't potentially create an unsafe situation as this facility is
adjacent to a residential use.

Please also be aware that there is not any proposed widening or other improvements proposed for this
area of Claycraft Road.

We would request that the Variance request be submitted to Planning Commission. We continue to
believe the reasons for the variance provided are valid.

Engineering

5. The referenced plan note indicating a delayed construction of this pathway would not align with
Gahanna City Code and the approved FDP. Public Service and Engineering suggested that the application
seek this variance if they desired to delay construction of the path.

870 Claycraft provided 10-ft of new right of way to accommodate future widening of Claycraft Rad, as
envisioned by Gahanna’s Thoroughfare plan. This proposed bike path is to be located at the edge of the
new right of way limit, where it would be unlikely to conflict with a future widening.

Per code section 1317.05, upon receipt of an occupancy permit, this Developer deposited escrow funds
in lieu of this walk’s construction. Without an approved variance from the obligation to construct this
walk the Developer must complete these improvements within 6 months of issuance of an occupancy
permit.

We would request that the Variance request be submitted to Planning Commission. We continue to
believe the reasons for the variance provided are valid.
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Where currents connect

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

Request Summary

A variance has been requested to delay the construction of a path along the frontage of the property
located at 870 Claycraft Rd. The request is to delay construction until paths are built on each side of the
property. The properties to the east and to the west of this site have already been developed and lack
sidewalks. Both of these properties were developed prior to the code requiring construction of
sidewalks. There is a low probability of these sites having sidewalks unless the City installs them as part

of infrastructure improvements.

A FDP was approved in January 2019. The FDP included an 8’ wide path along the frontage of the
property. An image of that plan is pictured below. A note delaying construction of the sidewalk was
included on the engineering plans. Engineering plans do not have the ability to vary requirements of the
zoning code, hence a variance application is required in order to delay construction.
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Gahanna

Where currents connect

The following variance has been requested:
e Chapter 1108.01(f)/1107.01(d) — Sidewalks/paths/trails required where they do not currently
exist.
0 The applicant has requested to defer installation of the path until paths/sidewalks are
built on each side of the property.
0 It should be noted that the request to vary sidewalks requires a recommendation by
Planning Commission and approval by City Council.

Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in
the application.

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights.

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such
neighborhood.

Land Use Plan

The subject property is located within the South Gateway as identified in the Land Use Plan. One of the
development principles for the South Gateway is the construction of multi-use paths within the area
with a priority of construction on primary roadways. The Plan goes on to state that sidewalks/paths
should link sites and extend into each site to provide access to buildings. The approved FDP depicts a
connection from the building to the path.

Recommendation

Staff cannot support the requested variance. The code requires and the applicant agreed to install a
path along the frontage of the property. The City Engineer has indicated that the location of the path
should not interfere with any future road widenings. It should be noted that at one point in time the
City had anticipated improvements to Claycraft Rd and had those improvements included in our annual
Capital Needs Assessment. Those improvements are no longer a priority and are not included in the
Capital Needs Assessment and it is not known when or if there will be any improvements to the road.
That means, at this time, there isn’t a high probability that the City will install sidewalks on Claycraft Rd.

An additional reason staff cannot support the variance is that the Land Use Plan recommends sidewalks
specifically for this area. It realizes that amenities such as paths/sidewalks are important in areas where
there’s a high concentration of employees. Additionally, the property immediately to the west is an
apartment building. This use produces a large number of pedestrians who would benefit from a path
rather than walking on Claycraft Rd which has a large amount of truck traffic.
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The City has already helped to reduce the costs with developing the property by granting a tax
abatement that is estimated to save the property owner over $3,600,000 over a ten year period.

Location/Zoning Map
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Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
City Planner
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